
 

(Informal Joint) 
Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 27 February 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 
Open Forum 

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated 
for questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members.  
Members wishing to speak during this session should if 

possible, give notice in advance.  Who speaks and for how long 
will be at the complete discretion of the person presiding. 

 6.00 pm (or at the conclusion of the Open forum, whichever is the later) 
Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relation to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 
the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 

minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

 6.00 pm 

The formal meeting of the Cabinet will commence at 6.00 pm 
or immediately following the conclusion of the informal 

discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference Chamber 
West. 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09)  

West Suffolk House  
Western Way  

Bury St Edmunds 
IP33 3YU 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 
 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 

   

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
i
[...]

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 

there are a number of accessible spaces. 
Induction 

loop: 
An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 

Conference Chamber.   

Recording of 

meetings: 
The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

All Members of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet will be 
in attendance to enable informal discussions on the reports listed 

in Items 4. to 6. inclusive below to take place between the two 
authorities: 
 

Councillor   Portfolio 
Carol Bull   Future Governance 

Robert Everitt  Families and Communities 
John Griffiths  Leader 

Ian Houlder   Resources and Performance 
Sara Mildmay-White Housing 
Alaric Pugh   Planning and Growth 

Jo Rayner   Leisure and Culture 
Peter Stevens  Operations 

 
QUORUM:  Three Members 
 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions, the Cabinet 
will hold its formal meeting in the Conference Chamber West as 

follows: 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

 Part 1 - Public 
 

 

2.   Open Forum  

 (This item will be undertaken at the beginning of the informal 
discussions, to allow Members to consider the issues raised by 

the  non-Cabinet Members) 
 

 

3.   Public Participation  

 (This item will be undertaken at the beginning of the informal 
discussions, to allow Members to consider the issues raised by 

the members of the public) 
 

 

 (Following the informal discussions held with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s (SEBC) Cabinet on Items 
4. to 6. inclusive below, Members are asked to refrain from 

partaking in any further discussion.  Separate formal 
meetings of both SEBC and Forest Heath District Councils’ 

Cabinets will then commence with Members being 
requested to formally resolve Items 4. to 6. inclusive 

below) 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

4.   Referrals Report of Recommendations from Council to 
Cabinet: Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative 
Process 

1 - 14 

 Report No: CAB/FH/18/016 
 

(A) Referral from Council: 20 February 2018 
1. Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process 

Portfolio Holder: James Waters Lead Officer: Ian 

Gallin 

 
(For reference purposes, St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Report 

Number is CAB/SE/18/014) 

 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Fair Funding Review - Response to Government 
Consultation 

15 - 30 

 Report No: CAB/FH/18/017 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 

(For reference purposes, St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Report 

Number is CAB/SE/18/015) 

 

 

6.   Gender Pay Gap Report 31 - 40 

 Report No: CAB/FH/18/018 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Karen Points 

 

(For reference purposes, St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Report 

Number is CAB/FH/18/016) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/18/016 

(Informal Joint) 
Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Referrals Report of 

Recommendations from 
Council to Cabinet   

Report No: CAB/FH/18/016 

Report to and date: SEBC/FHDC  
(Informal Joint) 

Cabinets 

27 February 2018 

Documents attached: Appendix A:  

Council Report No: COU/FH/18/005 
‘Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative 
Process’ and Update Report (Addendum to 

Report No: COU/FH/18/005). 
 

 

(A) Referral from Council: 21 February 2018  
 

1. Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process 
 

(This referral has been compiled before the meeting of Council on 21 
February 2018 and is based on the recommendation contained within the 

report listed below.  Any amendments made by Council to the 
recommendation within this report will be notified to the Cabinet meeting) 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Stephen Edwards Report No: 
COU/FH/18/005 
(attached as Appendix 

A to this report) 
 

Addendum to Report 
No: COU/FH/18/005 
(Circulated following 

the publication of the 
agenda and Report No: 

COU/FH/18/005 – 
also attached as 
Appendix A to this 

report) 
RECOMMENDED:  

That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leaders of Forest Heath District and St 
Edmundsbury Borough Councils, and the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman of the Future Governance Steering Group, to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CAB/FH/18/016 

authorise the relevant Orders to create a single Council for 
West Suffolk on the condition that they remain in line with 

the policy requirements within Report No: COU/FH/18/005. 

 

1.1 For ease of reference, the full Council report (Report No: COU/FH/18/005) 
‘Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process’ and the Update 
Report that was circulated to Council as an addendum to Report No: 

COU/FH/18/005 following the publication of the agenda and the original 
report, is attached as Appendix A to this referrals report. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

Appendix 1 

 

Council 

 
Title of Report: Single Council for West 

Suffolk: Legislative Process 

Report No: COU/FH/18/005 

Report to and 

date/s: 
 

Council 21 February 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01799 530325 
Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager, Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
Tel: 01284 757162 

Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: This report requests Council to consider the expected 
legislative process and policy requirements of the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG), seeking Members’ support 
towards the proposed next steps set out in this report. 

 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Council endorses the 

policy requirements and next steps as set out in 
this report to create a single Council for West 
Suffolk; and recommends Cabinet to delegate the 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leaders 
of the Councils and the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman of the Future Governance Steering 
Group to authorise the relevant Orders on the 

condition that they remain in line with the policy 
requirements within this report. 
 

Consultation: The expected policy requirements have been 
developed based on the requests of Council in 

October, and in consultation with the Future 
Governance Steering Group.   

Page 3

mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

Alternative option(s): None.  Rejection at this stage would not stop 

the single council process, but could cause 
significant delays to the programme due to 

the need to revisit steps in the legislative 
process. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

This decision only relates to approval 
of the Order itself, which does not 

affect any previous financial decisions 
taken regarding forming a single 

council. 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☒    No ☒ 

Consent to this report will allow the 
legislative process to proceed. 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: Risks associated with becoming a 

single Council have been outlined 
previously in the business case agreed 

by Councils in September 2017. 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Major and unexpected 
event occurs which 
reduces parliame
[...]
,550 4 

ROW HEATH 8,372 4 

THINGOE NORTH 7,284 4 

THINGOE SOUTH 7,495 4 

TOWER  15,859 8 

(14 divisions) 122,948 64 

 
6. The Ministry is concerned that using the county divisions and electing four or 

eight councillors to each, would risk criticism, particularly during the 
Parliamentary consideration of the Order, that it was making provision for 
warding arrangements which diverged significantly from the commission’s 
guidance and which risked weakening local accountability and hence 
weakening effective and convenient local government.  The Ministry is 
therefore proposing a warding pattern which significantly mitigates these risks 
by ensuring significantly greater compliance with the guidance issues by the 
LGBCE.  

 
 

Page 14



CAB/FH/18/017 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet 
 

Title of Report: Fair Funding Review – 

Response to Government 
Consultation 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/017 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) 
FHDC/SEBC Cabinets 

27 February 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01799 530325 

Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk  

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: This report summarises the Government’s Fairer 

Funding Review consultation and proposes a draft 
response on behalf of West Suffolk Councils and 
proposed handling arrangements.  

Recommendation: That Cabinet agree to the: 
 

1) Submission of the draft response, at 
Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/18/017, 

to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) by 12 
March 2018. 

 
2) Proposals for wider influencing associated 

with local government finance, including 
the Leaders lobbying MPs.  

Key Decision: 
 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

The decisions made as 
[...]
n is specifically concerned with the measurement of 
relative need and is relatively technical as it attempts to set out the 

formulae that could be used to arrive at an overall allocation figure. 
 

1.6. This is our opportunity to ensure that the specific challenges that face 

West Suffolk are fed into this process and recognised in terms of the 
funding allocation that we will receive following this review. It should be 

noted that, given the timing of the review, any changes that come about 
would only relate to West Suffolk Council, and not to Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury.  

 
1.7. It is also important to note that the assessment of relative need would 

stay the same irrespective of the proportion of business rate retained. 
The current assumption is that the future scheme will be based on 75% 
retention, but the way in which need and therefore baseline funding is 

calculated would apply even if this proportion were to change.  
 

The scope of the current consultation is the assessment of relative need 
amongst local authorities. It does not cover the assessment of relative 

Page 17



CAB/FH/18/017 

resources, including how income from council tax will be taken into 
account. This is due to be covered in a forthcoming technical paper, at 

which point it is anticipated that West Suffolk will need to engage with 
Government on the issue of council tax foregone due to the US Visiting 

Forces presence in the area. It is proposed that West Suffolk should flag 
our interest in this issue in the current response, and also raise it via our 
MPs (see below).  

 
2. Proposed cost drivers 

 
2.1. The Government is proposing to structure the allocation between a 

foundation formula, area cost adjustments, locally significant duties and 

service specific cost drivers. 
 

2.2. The foundation formula is proposed to be based on three cost drivers: 
 
- Population (including demographics) 

- Rurality 
- Deprivation 

 
2.3. Of the proposed service specific cost drivers the only current proposal 

relevant to West Suffolk relates to waste collection and they are: 
- Number of Households 
- Types of Property 

- Travel times 
- Deprivation 

 
3. West Suffolk cost drivers 

 

3.1. There are several key themes that need to be recognised in terms of 
areas that drive cost or loss of revenue within West Suffolk. These must 

be expressed clearly in any response to Government. 
 

3.2. Those key themes are: 

 
- The US Visiting Forces presence in the area. Services are provided for 

US Visiting Forces personnel living in the local community but there is 
no associated council tax income. 

- The cost of providing services across a geographically wide rural area. 

- Specific costs such as payment for Internal Drainage Boards are not 
currently funded (or at least not visibly so). For final version include 

reference to why its unique to Rural Councils/West Suffolk 
- Any allocation must be completely transparent as to how it has been 

arrived at and simple enough to see how the input data arrived at the 

conclusion. 
 

3.3. Some of these themes are already called out as a focus in the review 
(rurality, transparency and simplicity) but they should still be highlighted 
as of critical importance to West Suffolk. 

 
3.4. A proposed response to the consultation is attached at Appendix A which 

seeks to draw out the above themes.  
 

Page 18



CAB/FH/18/017 

4.  Influencing approach 
 

In line with our Strategic Plan ambition to of having an influential voice 
with the Government, it is proposed that we take the opportunity of the 

consultation to ask to consider how they would like to proceed with 
lobbying on this issue, particularly around the need to factor in the 
impact of US Visiting Forces and rurality. 

 
4.1  It is recommended that:  

 
- Both Leaders send a joint letter to the local MPs, inviting them to 

write to the Secretary of State, supporting our approach and flagging 

the fact that we also have a big interest in the forthcoming work on 
relative resources due to council tax exemptions for overseas armed 

forces; 
- We share our proposed draft response with the Local Government 

Association and Rural Services Network, and request that they refer 

to it in their wider responses.  
- We share our proposed response with Suffolk County Council and 

encourage them to echo our comments, particularly around the need 
to factor in the impact of US Visiting Forces and rurality. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

RESPONSE FROM WEST SUFFOLK COUNCILS – FOREST HEATH DISTRICT COUNCIL AND ST EDMUNDSBURY 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Note: This response assumes that from 1 April 2019, Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council will 

have been replaced by a single West Suffolk Council, in line with the current Parliamentary process.  

Question 1): What are 

your views on the 
Government’s proposals 

to simplify the relative 
needs assessment by 
focusing on the most 

important cost drivers 
and reducing the 

number of formulas 
involved?  

West Suffolk Councils welcome the Government’s proposals to simplify the relative 

needs assessment by focusing on the most important drivers and reducing the 
number of formulas. However, this simplification must not be at the expense of transparency 

or accuracy, especially where individual councils’ circumstances are affected by unique 
considerations (see below). 
 

West Suffolk Councils’ past experience is of a lack of transparency in funding formulas, as 
exemplified by our attempts to understand the funding allocated by the Ministry of Defence in 

lieu of council tax foregone due to overseas military personnel in the district (see letter from 

DCLG).                                                                                                         

Adobe Acrobat 

Document
 

 
MHCLG is urged to ensure that in future there is greater transparency over the basi
[...]
18 

 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Gender Pay Gap Report 

Report No: CAB/FH/18/018 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) 

FHDC/SEBC Cabinets  
27 February 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 07904 389982 

Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Karen Points 

Assistant Director (Human Resources, Legal & 
Democratic Services) 
Tel: 01284 757015 

Email: karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: A requirement to share and publish gender pay gap 

information by 31 March 2018, in accordance with The 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 

Authorities) Regulations 2017. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note the 

contents of the gender pay gap information, as 
set out in Appendix A to Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/018 for Forest Heath District 

Council, prior to publication by 31 March 2018. 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  N/A 

Alternative option(s):  N/A 
 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/18/018 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

Consider any action that needs to be 

taken to minimise/maintain pay gap  

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If 
[...]
 published on the Gov.uk website and the councils’ website and 
communicated to Unison and staff. 
 

Karen Points, Assistant Director   
15.02.18 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Referrals Report of Recommendations from Council to Cabinet: Single Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process
	CAB.FH.18.016 Appendix A - Council Report No: COU.FH.18.005
	CAB.FH.18.016 Appendix A - Update to Report No COU.FH.18.005
	CAB.FH.18.016 Appendix A - Update to Report No COU.FH.18.005 - Appendix 1 - MHCLG Note on West Suffolk Warding Schedule

	5 Fair Funding Review - Response to Government Consultation
	CAB.FH.18.017 Fair Funding Review - Appendix A - Draft Response

	6 Gender Pay Gap Report
	CAB.FH.18.018 Appendix A - Gender Pay Gap Report




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.27.02.2018

(Informal Joint) 
Cabinet

Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on
Tuesday 27 February 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC)
Sara Mildmay-White (in the Chair for the informal 
discussions)

Carol Bull
Ian Houlder
Alaric Pugh

Joanna Rayner
Peter Stevens

Forest Heath District Council (FHDC)
James Waters 

David Bowman
Stephen Edwards

Robin Millar

In attendance: (SEBC) (FHDC)
Mike Chester
Mary Evans
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
David Roach
Clive Pollington

Ruth Bowman
Brian Harvey

(Immediately prior to the informal discussions at 6pm, the Cabinets received 
a briefing from representatives of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) on the current position regarding the creation of 
a single council for West Suffolk.  Non-Cabinet Members were also invited to 
attend this briefing, which provided the opportunity for Members to ask 
questions of the representatives of MHCLG on the legislative process and 
current progress.)

Prior to the formal meeting, informal discussions took place on the following 
substantive items: 

(1) Referrals Report of Recommendations from Council to Cabinet: Single 
Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process;

(2) Fair Funding Review – Response to Government Consultation; and
(3) Gender Pay Gap Report. 



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet had been invited to 
attend St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Offices at West Suffolk House, 
Bury St Edmunds to enable joint informal discussions on the reports to take 
place between the two authorities, prior to seeking formal approval at their 
respective separate Cabinet meetings, immediately following the informal 
discussions.  

The Chairman/Deputy Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council, welcomed 
all those present to West Suffolk House.  The Service Manager (Democratic 
Services) and Monitoring Officer firstly advised on the format of the 
proceedings for the informal discussions and subsequent separate meetings 
of each authority.

Under their Constitutions, both Cabinets listed as standing agenda items: an 
‘Open Forum’, which provided the opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to 
discuss issues with Cabinet and also ‘Public Participation’, which provided the 
opportunity for members of the public to speak.  Therefore, as any matters 
arising from the discussions held during these agenda items may have some 
bearing on the decisions taking during the separate formal meetings, non-
Cabinet Members and members of the public were invited to put their 
questions/statements prior to the start of the joint informal discussions.

1. Open Forum

A brief discussion was held on the format for delivering the single 
council briefing that had been provided immediately prior to this 
meeting by representatives of the MHCLG. 

2. Public Participation

There were no members of the public in attendance.
    
3. Referrals Report of Recommendations to Cabinet: Single Council 

for West Suffolk: Legislative Process (Report Nos: 
CAB/SE/18/014 and CAB/FH/18/016, and Addendums to 
CAB/SE/18/014 and CAB/FH/18/016)

The Cabinets considered the above report, which sought approval for 
the draft Orders to create West Suffolk Council. The report contained a 
referral from both FHDC and SEBC Councils, following their 
endorsement of the policy requirements and next steps set out in the 
respective Council Report Nos: COU/SE/18/003 and COU/FH/18/005 
(and Addendums), to create a single council for West Suffolk. 

Following the publication of the agenda and papers for this meeting, 
the legislative process for moving towards creating a single council for 
West Suffolk had progressed more quickly than anticipated, which 
meant that rather than seeking approval for appropriate delegations to 
be put in place to authorise the relevant Orders on the condition they 
remained in line with the policy requirements within Report Nos: 
COU/SE/18/003 and COU/FH/18/005 (and Addendums), the draft 
Orders were now ready for approval by both Cabinets so they could 
then be submitted to the Houses of Parliament for consideration.   



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

A revised recommendation was therefore considered by both Cabinets, 
which had been previously circulated as an Addendum to Report Nos: 
CAB/SE/18/014 and CAB/FH/18/016 respectively setting out the 
updated position, which was: 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:

Approves the draft orders to create West Suffolk Council, as 
attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: CAB/SE/18/014 
(Addendum) [CAB/FH/18/016 (Addendum)], and authorises the 
Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leaders of Forest Heath 
District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils, and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Future Governance Steering 
Group, to agree (where required to do so) any subsequent minor 
amendments arising during the legislative process.

To accord with the above, the draft Orders were attached to the 
addendum as Appendices 1 and 2 for approval. 

Councillor Carol Bull, SEBC’s Portfolio Holder for Future Governance, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinets, including 
expressing her thanks to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) 
and the single council project team, and to the representatives of 
MHCLG for the extensive work that had been undertaken to support 
Members’ decisions in reaching this point in the process.  Councillor 
Bull reiterated that approval of the draft Orders was an executive 
decision, hence the referral being recommended to the Cabinets for a 
decision by both Councils following their endorsement of the policy 
requirements and next steps.

The Cabinets fully supported approval of the draft Orders, as proposed 
in the revised recommendation.

4. Fair Funding Review – Response to Government Consultation 
(Report Nos: CAB/SE/18/015 and CAB/FH/18/017)

The Cabinets considered the above report, which sought agreement to 
a draft response to the Government’s Fair Funding Review consultation, 
which was attached as Appendix A.

Councillor Ian Houlder, SEBC’s Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Performance, drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinets, 
including the background to the review and the set of principles by 
which the Government was being guided by as part of the work, as 
summarised in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of the report.

Councillor Houlder added that consideration of this paper would provide 
the Cabinets with an opportunity to ensure the specific challenges 
facing West Suffolk were fed into this process and the potential impact 
on the funding allocation that would be received following the review.  
It was noted however, that given the timing of the review, any changes 
that were implemented would only relate to the new West Suffolk 
Council and not to FHDC and SEBC.  



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

A detailed discussion was held on the proposed response, particularly 
regarding issues in respect of the baseline funding allocation provided 
did not take into account the impact of the council tax-exempt 
American Service personnel living within the area, which had been 
emphasised within the response at Appendix A.

Recognition was also given to incorporating the following into the 
response:

(a) taking into account the sustainability of rural communities and 
their rural economies; and

(b) looking at the areas where the Councils were required by the 
Government to provide services compared to the grant which 
was actually provided, ie Internal Drainage Boards (IDB).

The Cabinets also recognised the importance of lobbying MPs regarding 
issues associated with local government finance, particularly around 
the need to factor in the impact of the US Visiting Forces and rurality.

The Fair Funding Review consultation response, would be submitted to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government by 12 
March 2018, subject to the incorporation of, or greater emphasis 
placed upon, as appropriate, the additional comments summarised in 
(a) and (b) above, the final wording of which would be determined by 
the Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) under delegated 
authority.

5. Gender Pay Gap Report (Report Nos: CAB/SE/18/016 and 
CAB/FH/18/018)

The Cabinets received and noted the above report, which presented 
gender pay gap data for the West Suffolk organisation. 

Under the Equalities Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017, Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury 
Borough Councils were each required to publish gender pay gap 
information by 31 March 2018.  

Councillor Stephen Edwards, FHDC’s Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Performance, drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinets, 
including that the data, which was attached as Appendix A to the 
report, was only meaningful when analysing the shared workforce of 
the entire West Suffolk organisation (FHDC and SEBC), however each 
Council, as employers, was required to report and publish its data 
separately.  The Gender Pay Gap data for West Suffolk showed no 
disadvantage for women in the workforce.

A discussion was held on how the data was gathered and the median 
and mean average figures calculated, as detailed in Appendix A.

  



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.41 pm, the Chairman 
then formally opened the meeting of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
Cabinet at 6.41 pm in the Conference Chamber West, which upon conclusion 
at 6.45 pm, was immediately followed by Forest Heath District Council’s 
Cabinet, also in the Conference Chamber West.



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

Cabinet 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Tuesday 27 February 2018 at 6.45 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman James Waters

Vice Chairman Robin Millar

David Bowman Stephen Edwards

In attendance:
Ruth Bowman (Vice Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee)
Brian Harvey

418. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Drummond and 
Lance Stanbury.

419. Open Forum 

This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4. to 6. on the agenda (Item 1. above within the notes of 
the informal discussions refers).

420. Public Participation 

This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4. to 6. on the agenda (Item 2. above within the notes of 
the informal discussions refers).

421. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Council to Cabinet: Single 
Council for West Suffolk: Legislative Process (Report No: 
CAB/FH/18/016) and (Addendum)

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/016 and 
its addendum, it was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, 
it was

RESOLVED:

That:-



CAB.FH.27.02.2018

1. The draft Orders to create West Suffolk Council, as attached as 
Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/18/016 (Addendum), 
be approved.

2. The Chief Executive be authorised, in conjunction with the 
Leaders of Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Councils and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Future 
Governance Steering Group, to agree (where required to do so) 
any subsequent minor amendments arising during the legislative 
process.

422. Fair Funding Review - Response to Government Consultation (Report 
No: CAB/FH/18/017)

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/FH/18/017, it 
was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-
1. The Fair Funding Review consultation response attached as 

Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/18/017, be submitted to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) by 12 March 2018, subject to the incorporation of, or 
greater emphasis placed upon, as appropriate the following 
additional comments (briefly – final wording to be determined by 
the Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) under 
delegated authority):

(a) The sustainability of rural communities and their rural 
economies to be taken into account.

(b) To look at the areas where the Councils are required by 
the Government to provide services compared to the 
grant which is actually provided, ie, in addition to the 
Internal Drainage Board (IDB) reference.

2. Proposals for wider influencing associated with local government 
finance, including the Leaders lobbying MPs, be agreed.

423. Gender Pay Gap Report (Report No: CAB/FH/18/018)

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CB/FH/18/018), it 
was agreed that the contents of the Gender Pay Gap information, as set out 
in Appendix A to Report No: CAB/FH/18/018 for Forest Heath District Council, 
be noted, prior to publication by 31 March 2018.

The Meeting concluded at 6.46 pm

Signed by:

Chairman



CAB.FH.27.02.2018


